2005 DCA Qualified Allocation Plan General Questions and Answers
Posting #1
1.  Under Tab 1 of QAP, what in the Urban Redevelopment Plan marked as required for all projects that are supposed to be under Section 10 of the Threshold?

Response:  The Urban Redevelopment Plan is required for all scattered site projects which are submitted under 10(B)(1)(b) of the QAP core and not Section 10 of Threshold.  The Tab checklist has been corrected.

2.  Are persons with physical disabilities included in special needs projects?  It appears that this was omitted (intentionally or not) from the list of special needs populations.

Response:  Persons with physical disabilities are not included as a tenant base for Special Needs Projects.  DCA addresses the need for accessible units through other Qualified Allocation Plan provisions.

3.  In non-rural counties, do activities within one mile count if you can drive to them but there are no paved sidewalks, pedestrian walkways, or bike trails?

I
Response:  Yes.

4.  The purpose of public housing programs such as HOPE VI (or other financing secured with future capital grant appropriations is to remove deteriorated public housing (affordable Housing) and replace it with a mixed income product that includes market rate, tax credit and public housing.  In most (if not all) cases, the existing public housing residents will comprise 30% or more of the total units that are to be developed.  Additionally, the resulting community would include market rate (40% - 50%) and unsubsidized tax credit units (40%-50%) that, along with the replacement public housing, comprises a true mixed income property, which is among DCA’s stated goals.

In that spirit we would appreciate DCA’s confirmation that HOPE VI properties qualify for the preservation of affordable housing points in the 9% tax credit scoring.

Response:  DCA recognizes the importance of HOPE VI in replacing deteriorating public housing.  That importance reflected in the fact that HOPE VI projects can secure 15 points under Section IV of Appendix II of the QAP.  However, these projects are not eligible for points under Section 5 (Preservation) of the QAP.

5.  Large urban properties are planned for financial and market reasons to have multiple phases coordinated with market absorption.  In such cases, a community/leasing facility is construed to serve all phases.  This facility typically has a number of amenities which include, but are not limited to community/multipurpose rooms for meetings, swimming pools, business center with computers and fitness center.  This facility is normally built as part of the first phase of a multiphase development and the footprint of the amenity facility can be included in only one of the multiple phase parcels.  We interpret the QAP as not addressing multiphase properties and thereby requiring that each phase contain its own amenities.  This may not be practical or desirable, particularly in a dense urban setting, the development of which DCA encourages through its quality Growth preferences.  We would appreciate confirmation that DCA will, in such cases, accept a reciprocal easement agreement that entitles each phase the use of the central amenity facility and that the execution of the reciprocal easement agreements entitles each phase to the points allowed for the facility in the competitive 9% scoring.
Response:   While DCA believes that a reciprocal sharing agreement for amenities such as a club house is not prohibited by tax credit law, such shared amenities will not meet DCA basic requirements nor be eligible for optional amenity points. Basic amenities and Optional amenities claiming points must be in place for each phase of the project.

6.  Definition of Walking Trails in an Urban Property:  Due to the density required for urban properties, site plans often do not allow for both sidewalks and separate walking trails.  Indeed, "walking trails" suggests a more suburban or rural environment, possibly not suitable or practical for an urban location.  Sidewalks can serve the duel function of pedestrian access and recreational/ exercise walking.  The sidewalks can be upgraded to have benches and exercise stations.  The urban property's sidewalks may be located within the perimeter of the site, or may be adjacent to the property as part of dedicated streets and on the local government's right-of-way.  In either case, these sidewalks, with sitting areas and exercise stations clearly meet the intent of the DCA scoring criteria for "walking trails" in an environment where the traditional idea of such trails may not apply.  We would appreciate DCA's
Response: No, only walking trails developed by the Owner on the project site, are eligible for points

7.  The Relocation and Displacement Manual indicates on page 20 of 24 that the General Information Notice should be given prior to the submission of the application for HOME projects only; the application checklist, Tab #19-Relocation, has indicated that the GIN at Time of Application along with Proof of Delivery is required for all applications. Please clarify if the GIN has to be sent out before the application for only HOME project or for all projects. If it is only for HOME projects that Tabs checklist needs to be revised. 

Response:  The GIN notice is only required for Applications which include HOME as a funding source. The tab checklist has been amended.
8.  The required application documents, pg 22 of 24 of the Relocation Manual, indicates that we must provide Occupancy history for the project including current rent roll (90 day period); the Tabs checklist, #19 does not have this as part of the documents that need to be submitted for Relocation, please clarify if we must include a current rent roll; if so, the checklist should be revised to include a line to allow for current rent roll. 

 

Response:  The tab checklist has been corrected to reflect that a current rent roll is required in Tab 19.

9.  The minimum rehab requirement stated in the 2005 QAP is $20,000 per unit.  Is this for both 9% and 4% deals, or is the minimum lower for 4% deals?
Response:  The $20,000 per unit minimum applies to both 9% and 4% deals.
10.  Can an applicant receive Tenancy Characteristics points for both Family Housing (22) and Special Needs Housing (26)?

Response:  No.

11.  My property is already 100% PBRA.  Can I reserve 10% of my units for Very - Very Low Income tenants and receive an additional 4 points under the Very - Very Low Income scoring category?  I don't believe this situation constitutes double-counting since only 90% of the PBRA units are required for the full 18 points
Response:  Based on conversations with the  HUD, PBRA agreements generally do not set rents as a percentage of AMI.  The calculation of points for Very Very Low Income targeting is based on both rent and income restrictions.  Therefore, units with PBRA generally can score only under the PBRA section.  However, if an applicant desires to claim points for PBRA units under Very Very Low Income, the PBRA agreement must specifically reflect the appropriate rent and income restrictions.  The total rent (tenant portion plus assistance) collected in this case must be set at 30% of AMI,  for the longer of the compliance period or the period of affordability. The owner actually foregoes his right to request rent increases from the PBRA provider 

12. According to 2005 QAP (pg. 12), DCA commissioned appraisals are commissioned for all projects awarded HOME loans.  In instances where the senior lender commissions the appraisal, the DCA will accept that appraisal as long as it meets their appraisal guidelines and the DCA is given the right to rely on it.  Applicant-commissioned Appraisals are submitted with the DCA application as a result of an identity of interest between the buyer and the seller of the proposed project."  In our case, there is no identity of interest, but they are getting HOME funds which means the appraisal should be ordered by the DCA or the lender (according to the QAP guidelines).  However, the client was told in a workshop that they needed to submit an appraisal with the application for all acq/rehab deals.  Can you confirm?
Response:  Please see the DCA clarification #1.
